
 
 
Democratic Services Section    
Legal and Civic Services Department 
Belfast City Council 
City Hall 
Belfast  
BT1 5GS 
 
 
25th February, 2022 
 
 
MEETING OF COUNCIL 
 
 
 
Dear Alderman/Councillor, 

 

The Council will meet in hybrid form, both in the Council Chamber, City Hall, and via 

Microsoft Teams, on Tuesday, 1st March, 2022 at 6.00 pm, for the transaction of the 

business noted below. 

 

You are requested to attend. 

 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
RONAN CREGAN 
 
Deputy Chief Executive 
 
 
 
AGENDA: 
 
1. Summons   
 
2. Apologies   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
4. Minutes of the Council Meetings  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
5. Official Announcements   
 
6. Changes to Committees and Outside Bodies   
 
7. Minutes of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee  (Pages 11 - 58) 
 
8. Minutes of the People and Communities Committee  (Pages 59 - 74) 
 
9. Minutes of the City Growth and Regeneration Committee  (Pages 75 - 104) 
 
10. Minutes of the Licensing Committee  (Pages 105 - 116) 
 
11. Minutes of the Planning Committee  (Pages 117 - 152) 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
- 2 - 

12. Minutes of the Waterfront and Ulster Hall Ltd Shareholders Committee  (Pages 
153 - 154) 

 
13. Minutes of the Standards and Business Committee  (Pages 155 - 156) 
 
14. Motions to be debated by the Council   
 
 (a) The Samaritans  (Pages 157 - 158) 

 
 (b) Mountainview Centre  (Pages 159 - 160) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

A917 
 
 

Council 
 

MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 

Held remotely, via Microsoft Teams, on  
Tuesday, 1st February, 2022 at 6.00 p.m., pursuant to notice. 

 
 Members present:    The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor; 
  (Councillor Nicholl) (Chairperson); 
  The Deputy Lord Mayor, (Alderman Haire); 
  Aldermen Copeland, Dorrian, Kingston, McCoubrey, 

 Rodgers and Sandford; and Councillors Baker,  
Beattie, Black, Bradley, Brooks, Bunting, Canavan, 
Carson, Cobain, Matt Collins, Michael Collins, Corr, 
de Faoite, Don
[...]
y, “A City Imagining 
Cultural Strategy – Update on St. Patrick’s Day Programme”, in that she was an employee 
of Féile an Phobail, and if the issue arose that she would leave and not take part in the 
discussion or vote. 
 

Minutes of the Council Meeting 
 

Moved by the Lord Mayor (Councillor Nicholl), 
Seconded by Councillor Pankhurst and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Monthly meeting 
of the Council of 10th and 17th January be taken as read and signed as 
correct.  

 

Official Announcements 

 
Condolences 
 
 A number of Members expressed sympathy and condolences to Councillor 
Carson on the recent death of his mother. 
 
Congratulations 
 
 A Member advised the Council that a contestant from Belfast, Blu Hydrangea, 
would be competing in the upcoming television series, RuPaul’s Drag Race: UK versus 
the World, and wished her all the best for the competition. 
 
Sympathy 
 
 A Member advised the Council that, regretfully, another woman had lost her life in 
Poland due to the country’s strict abortion laws. 
 
Councillor Magennis 
 
 A Member advised the Council that it was the last Council meeting for Councillor 
Magennis, who would be stepping down later in the month to take care of his family.  
A number of Members wished Councillor Magennis well. 
 
Monthly Letter 
 
 The Lord Mayor read out a letter from Ms. Mollie-Rose McCartan Regan, a child 
who lived in Stranmillis and who had written to the Lord Mayor as she was concerned 
about a number of trees which had recently been cut down along a lane in the Stranmillis 
area. 

Page 2



 
 

Meeting of Council, 
Tuesday, 1st February, 2022 

 
 

 
 

A919 
 
 

 
Minutes of Committee Meetings 

 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 

 
 Moved by Councillor Groogan 
 Seconded by Councillor McAllister 
 

 That the minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic Policy and 
Resources Committee of 21st January, 2022, omitting matters in respect 
of which the Council has delegated i
[...]
he minute of 11th January, under the heading “Erection of Dual 
Language Street Sign at Clifton Street”, which was subject to a valid call-
in requisition and was not before the Council for approval, be approved 
and adopted. 

 

City Growth and Regeneration Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Murphy 
Seconded by Councillor Maskey 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the City Growth and 
Regeneration Committee of 12th January be approved and adopted. 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Donnelly 
Seconded by T. Kelly, 
 
 Resolved – That the minutes of the proceedings of the Licensing 
Committee of 19th January, omitting matters in respect of which the 
Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted. 

 

Planning Committee 
 
 Moved by Councillor Carson 
 Seconded by Councillor Hanvey 

 

Page 4



 
 

Meeting of Council, 
Tuesday, 1st February, 2022 

 
 

 
 

A921 
 
 

 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Planning 
Committee of 18th January, omitting matters in respect of which the 
Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted. 
 

Belfast Waterfront and 
Ulster Hall Ltd. Shareholders’ Committee 

 
 Moved by Councillor McCabe 
 Seconded by Councillor McAteer 
 

 Resolved - That the Minutes of the proceedings of the Belfast 
Waterfront and Ulster hall Shareholders’ Committee of 24th January be 
approved and adopted. 

 
Standards and Business Committee 

 
 Moved by Councillor McCullough 
 Seconded by Councillor Black 
 

 Resolved - That the Minutes of the proceedings of the Standards and 
Business Committee of 6th and 27th January, 2022, omitting matters in 
respect of which the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, 
be approved and adopted. 

 
Motion to be Debated by the Council 

 
Proposed Cuts in Higher Education 
 
 (Councillors Howard, Hussey, Hutchinson, Pankhurst and Spratt, having declared 
an interest in this item, left the meet
[...]
mmittee for consideration. Given 
that this is a new concept, officers anticipate that there will be 
significant public interest.   

 
 Financial implications 
 
 Costs for the initial pilots can be provided through existing 

budgets so there is no requirement for an additional financial 
resource at this stage. Further detail on ongoing costs will be 
provided following the review of the pilot.  

 
 Equality, Good Relations or Rural Needs implications  
 
 Many of the individuals who would benefit from this project are 

from S75 groups, in designing the project, consideration will 
be given to ensuring access to all groups.” 

 
The Committee adopted the recommendations and agreed that the scheme be 

extended to include the Council’s independently managed community centres.  

Issues Raised in Advance by Members 
 
Bloody Friday - 50th Anniversary Commemoration 
 

In accordance with notice on the agenda, Councillor Pankhurst proposed: 
 
“This Council remembers with great sadness the horror of the events of 
21st July 1972, which became known as ‘Bloody Friday’, when the 
Provisional IRA exploded over 20 bombs across this City within a period of 
80 minutes, resulting in the deaths of 9 people and physical injuries to over 
130 others. The Council commits to providing its citizens with the 

Page 56



 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee, 

Friday, 18th February, 2022 
 
 

 
 

B3955 
 
 

opportunity to engage in a programme of commemoration but also 
education, designed to build positive relationships for the future. 
 
On this 50th anniversary year, the Council will reach out to survivors and 
family members of those killed or injured on ‘Bloody Friday’ through 
organisations such as the South East Fermanagh Foundation which have 
supported them, to organise acts of solemn remembrance for all victims 
and survivors of this atrocity, and to organise other suitable events which 
will capture our rejection of terrorism in this City, both during ‘The Troubles’ 
and in the future. 
 
The proposal was seconded by Alderman Kingston.  

 
Amendment 

 
Moved by Councillor Beattie, 
Seconded by Councillor McLaughlin, 
 
“This Council recognises the hurt and trauma of all victims, families and 
survivors from the past conflict here in the City of Belfast. 
 
The Council notes that throughout the following years and decades there 
will be significant anniversaries for citizens of this City regarding the conflict 
on this part of the island. 
 
The Council reiterates its commitment to doing everything in its power to 
ensure that violence is a thing of the past. 
 
Belfast City Council will ensure that all those who were affected by our 
recent past are recognised equally. 
 
That is why the Council will dedicate one day a year in which we remember 
the past and create a space for victims and survivors of all communities to 
commemorate and remember the past, while encouraging reconciliation 
between our communities.   
 
Lastly, the Council will seek to erect a memorial for all those impacted by 
our past and will be dedicated to all victims, survivors, and families.” 
  

 On a vote, eight Members voted for the amendment and eleven against and it was 
declared lost. 
 
 At the request of Councillor McAllister, Councillor Pankhurst agreed to amend his 

proposal to reflect that the Party Leaders would discuss the potential for holding a 

separate day of reflection to remember all of the victims of the Troubles in Belfast.  

 

 Accordingly, the original motion, as amended and set out below, was put to the 
meeting when twelve Members voted for and seven against and it was declared carried: 
 

Page 57



 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee, 

Friday, 18th February, 2022 
 
 

 
 

B3956 
 
 

“This Council remembers with great sadness the horror of the events of 
21st July 1972, which became known as ‘Bloody Friday’, when the 
Provisional IRA exploded over 20 bombs across this City within a period of 
80 minutes, resulting in the deaths of 9 people and physical injuries to over 
130 others. The Council commits to providing its citizens with the 
opportunity to engage in a programme of commemoration but also 
education, designed to build positive relationships for the future. 
 
On this 50th anniversary year, the Council will reach out to survivors and 
family members of those killed or injured on ‘Bloody Friday’ through 
organisations such as the South East Fermanagh Foundation which have 
supported them, to organise acts of solemn remembrance for all victims 
and survivors of this atrocity, and to organise other suitable events which 
will capture our rejection of terrorism in this City, both during ‘The Troubles’ 
and in the future. 
 
In addition, the Party Leaders will discuss the potential for holding a 
separate day of reflection to remember all of the victims of the Troubles in 
Belfast.” 

 
  
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 58



 
 

C2152 
 
 

People and Communities Committee 
 

Tuesday, 8th February, 2022 
 

  
REMOTE MEETING OF THE  

PEOPLE AND COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 
 
 

Members present: Councillor Cobain (Chairperson); 
 Aldermen Copeland and McCoubrey; 
 Councillors Baker, Black, Bunting, Michael Collins, 

Corr, Garrett, M. Kelly, McAteer, Mulholland, Newton, Smyth 
and Verner. 
 

Also attended:  Councillors Brooks and O’Hara. 
  

In attendance: Mr. R. Black, Director of Neighbourhood Services;    
 Mrs. S. Toland, Director of City Services; 
 Mrs. C. Matthews, Director of Resources and Fleet; and    

Mrs. S. Steele, Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 
Apologies 

  
 Apologies for inability to attend were recorded on behalf of Councillors Flynn, Magee 
and McReynolds.  
 

Condolences 
 

 The Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, extended his condolences to 
Councillor Magee on the recent death of his father.   
 

Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the meetings of 11th and 25th January were taken as read and signed 
as correct, subject to the omission of 
[...]
y venues due to the impact of Covid, it is very 
difficult to predict renewal fees income for 2022/2023.  

 
5.3 However, if we make the assumption that all the applications 

we have received or are due to receive this year are renewed 
again next year and are subject to the £1 renewal fee it is 
estimated the Council will lose income in the region of 
£180,000. 

 
5.4 The Council has secured funding from the Department for 

Communities to cover Covid recovery costs for 2022/23, 
which can be used to make up for any loss of income that 
extending the concessionary fee for a further year would 
create. 

 
6.0 Equality or Good Relations Implications/ 
 Rural Needs Assessment 
 
6.1 None.” 

 

Page 108



 
Licensing Committee, 

Wednesday, 16th February, 2022 
 
 
 

 
 

E984 
 
 

The Committee agreed to recommend to the Department for Communities that 
the reduced fee of £1 for applications for the renewal of all categories of Entertainments 
Licences be extended to the 2022/23 financial year in full.  
 
Request to Create a New Film Classification Rating 
 
 The Building Control Manager submitted for the Committee’s consideration the 
following report: 
 

“1.0 Purpose of Report/Summary of Main Issues 
 

1.1 To consider a request from a cinema operator to create a new 
classification rating of ‘15A’ for the broadcast of ‘The Batman’ 
film in cinemas within the Belfast City Council area.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Committee is requested, having heard representation 

from the applicant, to decide whether to: 
 

a) depart from Standard Licence Condition 2 (b) which 
states that ‘No persons under the age of fifteen years 
shall be admitted to any Exhibition when a ‘15’ film is 
in the programme’ and to permit cinema operators to 
impose a rating of ‘15A’ for the Belfast City Council 
area in respect of ‘The Batman’ film which would mean 
that patrons under the age of 15 would be permitted 
entrance to view the film when accompanied by an 
adult. 

 

[...]
st Citywide Tribunal Services be referred, in the first 
instance, to the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee. 
 
 Mountainview Centre 
 

 That the motion in relation to the Mountainview Centre be referred to the 
Council for debate, with no restriction on the number of speakers. 
 

 

 

 

 

Chairperson 

Page 156



 
The Samaritans  
 
“This Council commends and recognises the extraordinary efforts of the Samaritans during 
the period of Covid 19 and beyond.  The ability of the volunteers to react quickly and effectively 
during the pandemic and to continue to offer support to anyone who needs a listening ear day 
or night, 365 days a year is to be commended.   
 
 
 
Proposer:  Councillor Kyle 
 
Seconder:  Councillor Lyons 
 
 
 

Page 157

Agenda Item 14a



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Mountainview Centre 
 
This Council notes with concern that the childcare service at Mountainview Centre in West 
Belfast is due to close in the coming weeks.  
 
This follows a recent announcement by the Ardmonagh Family Centre, also based on the 
Upper Springfield Road, that it too, is reluctantly having to terminate its services. 
 
The Council recognises the vital resource that the Mountainview Centre has been to a large 
number of families over many years; by providing after schools activities and childcare 
services at an affordable rate. 
 
The Council believes the closure of this service will have a negative impact on families in West 
Belfast. 
 
This Council also expresses concern that several staff will face redundancy as a result of this 
closure. 
 
Given the recent spiralling cost of living, and the inability for working class families to access 
affordable childcare, it is imperative that this centre remains open to provide after schools 
services and creche facilities at an affordable rate for parents. 
 
The Council resolves to convene an urgent cross-party meeting, reaching out to both the 
Education and Communities Ministers and their officials, as well as Council officers and staff 
of the Mountainview Centre, in order to explore the possibility of keeping the doors of this 
invaluable service open. 
 
Proposer:  Councillor Matt Collins 
 
Seconder:  Councillor Ferguson 

Page 159

Agenda Item 14b



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Council Meetings
	cu070222s

	7 Minutes of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee
	8 Minutes of the People and Communities Committee
	9 Minutes of the City Growth and Regeneration Committee
	10 Minutes of the Licensing Committee
	11 Minutes of the Planning Committee
	12 Minutes of the Waterfront and Ulster Hall Ltd Shareholders Committee
	13 Minutes of the Standards and Business Committee
	14a The Samaritans
	14b Mountainview Centre



Minutes of the meeting


 A 
927 

 

Council 
 

MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 

Held remotely, via Microsoft Teams, on  
Tuesday, 1st March, 2022 at 6.00 p.m., pursuant to notice. 

 
 Members present:   The Deputy Lord Mayor, (Alderman Haire) 

(Chairperson); and The High Sheriff, (Councillor Hussey); 
Aldermen Dorrian, Kingston, McCoubrey, 

 Rodgers and Sandford; and  
Councillors Baker, Black, Bradley, Brooks, Bunting, 
Canavan, Carson, Cobain, Matt Collins, Michael Collins, 
Corr, de Faoite, Donnelly, Flynn, Garrett, Gormley, 
Groogan, Hanvey, Howard, Hutchinson, M. Kelly, 
T. Kelly, Kyle, Long, Lyons, Magee, Maskey, McAllister, 
McAteer, McCabe, McCann, McCullough, McCusker,  
McKeown, McLaughlin, McReynolds, Mulholland, 
Murphy, Newton, O’Hara, Pankhurst, Spratt, Verner 
and Walsh. 

 
 

Summons 
 
 The Deputy Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting. 
 

Apologies 
 

 Apologies for inability to attend were reported for The Right Honourable the Lord 
Mayor (Councillor Nicholl), Alderman Copeland, and Councillors Beattie, Ferguson, 
Heading, Smyth and Whyte. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Donnelly declared an interest in relation to the Motion under the 
heading “Mountainview Centre”, in that he and his employer had been involved in direct 
conversations regarding the centre and he left the meeting whilst the matter was under 
consideration. 
 
 Councillor McCabe declared an interest in relation to the item “Requests for the 
Use of Parks for 2022 Events” under the People and Communities Committee minutes, 
in that she was an employee of Féile an Phobail, and if the issue arose that she would 
leave and not take part in the discussion or vote. 
 
 Councillor Murphy declared an interest in relation to the item “Belfast Citywide 
Tribunal Service, under the People and Communities Committee minutes, in that he 
was a Board Member of Ligoniel Improvement Association, and if the issue arose that 
he would leave and not take part in the discussion or vote. 
 



A Meeting of Council 
928 Tuesday, 1st March, 2022 
 

 

 
Clarification 
 

 Councillor de Faoite advised that the minutes of the proceedings of the Special 
Council meeting of 7th February omitted that, he had reported an apology for inability to 
attend.  The Council agreed that the minutes be varied accordingly.  
 

Minutes of the Council Meeting 
 

Moved by the Deputy Lord Mayor (Alderman Haire), 
Seconded by Councillor Pankhurst and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Monthly 
meeting of the Council of 1st and the Special meeting of 7th February be 
taken as read and signed as correct.  

 

Official Announcements 

 
Condolences  
 
 Several Members paid tribute to former Alderman, Christopher Stalford, 
following his sudden death, and expressed sympathy and condolences to his family for 
their tragic loss.  
 
Platinum Jubilee  
 
 Alderman Kingston highlighted that the Queen would be celebrating her platinum 
jubilee as the longest serving British monarch and he requested that the Office of the 
Lord Mayor would write to the Queen to offer congratulations.  The Deputy Lord Mayor 
confirmed that he would liaise with the Lord Mayor to issue the correspondence.  
 
Ukraine 
 
 A number of Members condemned the Russian invasion of Ukraine and 
expressed concern and sympathy with the Ukrainian people.  The Deputy Lord Mayor 
stated that a press statement would be released, on behalf of the Council, to encourage 
the people of Belfast and Northern Ireland to give generously to relief efforts that had 
been organised by the local community.  
 

Changes to Committees and Outside Bodies 
 
 The Deputy Chief Executive reported that notification had been received from 
Sinn Fein of the following changes in membership: 
 

  Councillor Black to replace former Councillor Magennis on 
the West Belfast Partnership Board; and 



Meeting of Council A 
Tuesday, 1st March, 2022 929 

 
 

 

 

  Councillor McCann to replace former Councillor Magennis 
on the National Association of Councillors and Councillor 
Carson on the Active Belfast Board Ltd. 

 
 The Council noted the changes. 
 

Minutes of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
 
 Moved by Councillor Groogan, 
 Seconded by Councillor Lyons, 
 

 That the minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic Policy and 
Resources Committee of 18th February, 2022, omitting matters in 
respect of which the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, 
be approved and adopted. 

 
Bonfire Management  

Amendment 
 
 Moved by Councillor McLoughlin, 
 Seconded by Councillor Magee,  
 
  That the matter would be placed on the agenda for the March 

meeting of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee, in order that a 
progress update would be provided to the Members.  
 

 The amendment was put to the Council and passed.  
 

Update on Draft Amenity Bye Laws 
 

Amendment 
 

 Moved by Councillor Michael Collins, 
 Seconded by Councillor Matt Collins,  

 
 That the matter be referred back to the Strategic Policy and 
Resources Committee for further consideration.  

 
 On a recorded vote, sixteen Members voted for the amendment, and 
thirty-two against, and it was declared lost.  
 

For 16 
 

Against 32 

The Deputy Lord Mayor, 
(Alderman Haire); and  
The High Sheriff (Councillor 
Hussey); and 
Aldermen Kingston, McCoubrey, 
and Sandford; and  
Councillors, Brooks, Bunting, 
Cobain, Matt Collins, Michael 
Collins, T. Kelly, McCullough, 

Alderman Rodgers and;  
Councillors Baker, Black, 
Bradley, Canavan, Carson, 
Corr, de Faoite, Donnelly, 
Flynn, Garrett, Gormley, 
Groogan, Hanvey, Howard, 
Hutchinson, M. Kelly, Kyle, 
Long, Magee, Maskey, 
McAllister, McAteer, McCabe, 



A Meeting of Council 
930 Tuesday, 1st March, 2022 
 

 

Newton, Pankhurst, Spratt and 
Verner  
 
 

McCann, McKeown 
McLaughlin, McReynolds, 
Mulholland, Murphy, O’Hara, 
and Walsh.  
 

 
Bloody Friday - 50th Anniversary Commemoration 
 

Amendment 
 
Moved by Councillor McLaughlin, 
Seconded by Councillor McCabe,  

 
 That the decision of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee, 
under the heading “Bloody Friday – 50th Anniversary Commemoration” 
be amended as follows: 

 
“This Council remembers with great sadness the horror of the events of 
21st July 1972, which became known as ‘Bloody Friday’, when the 
Provisional IRA exploded over 20 bombs across this City within a period 
of 80 minutes, resulting in the deaths of 9 people and physical injuries to 
over 130 others. The Council commits to providing its citizens with the 
opportunity to engage in a programme of commemoration but also 
education, designed to build positive relationships for the future. 
 
On this 50th anniversary year, the Council will reach out to survivors and 
family members of those killed or injured on ‘Bloody Friday’ through 
organisations such as the South East Fermanagh Foundation which have 
supported them, to organise acts of solemn remembrance for all victims 
and survivors of this atrocity, and to organise other suitable events which 
will capture our rejection of terrorism in this City, both during ‘The 
Troubles’ and in the future. 
 
In addition, the Party Leaders will discuss the potential for holding a 
separate day of reflection to remember all of the victims of the Troubles 
in Belfast.” 

 
This Council recognises the hurt and trauma of all victims, families and 
survivors from the past conflict here in the City of Belfast. The Council 
notes that throughout the following years and decades there will be 
significant anniversaries for citizens of this City regarding the conflict on 
this part of the island. 
 
The Council reiterates its commitment to doing everything in its power to 
ensure that violence is a thing of the past. 



Meeting of Council A 
Tuesday, 1st March, 2022 931 

 
 

 

 
Belfast City Council will ensure that all those who were affected by our 
recent past are recognised equally. 
 
That is why the Council will dedicate one day a year in which we 
remember the past and create a space for victims and survivors of all 
communities to commemorate and remember the past, while 
encouraging reconciliation between our communities. 
 
Lastly, the Council will seek to erect a memorial for all those impacted by 
our past and will be dedicated to all victims, survivors, and families.” 

 
 The amendment proposed by Councillor McLaughlin, therefore read: 
 

“This Council remembers with great sadness the horror of the 
events of 21st July 1972, which became known as ‘Bloody Friday’, 
when the Provisional IRA exploded over 20 bombs across this City 
within a period of 80 minutes, resulting in the deaths of 9 people 
and physical injuries to over 130 others. The Council commits to 
providing its citizens with the opportunity to engage in a 
programme of commemoration but also education, designed to 
build positive relationships for the future. 
 
On this 50th anniversary year, the Council will reach out to 
survivors and family members of those killed or injured on ‘Bloody 
Friday’ through organisations such as the South East Fermanagh 
Foundation which have supported them, to organise acts of solemn 
remembrance for all victims and survivors of this atrocity, and to 
organise other suitable events which will capture our rejection of 
terrorism in this City, both during ‘The Troubles’ and in the future. 

 
This Council recognises the hurt and trauma of all victims, families 
and survivors from the past conflict here in the City of Belfast. The 
Council notes that throughout the following years and decades 
there will be significant anniversaries for citizens of this City 
regarding the conflict on this part of the island. 
 
The Council reiterates its commitment to doing everything in its 
power to ensure that violence is a thing of the past. 
 
Belfast City Council will ensure that all those who were affected by 
our recent past are recognised equally. 
 
That is why the Council will dedicate one day a year in which we 
remember the past and create a space for victims and survivors of 
all communities to commemorate and remember the past, while 
encouraging reconciliation between our communities. 



A Meeting of Council 
932 Tuesday, 1st March, 2022 
 

 

 
Lastly, the Council will seek to erect a memorial for all those 
impacted by our past and will be dedicated to all victims, survivors, 
and families.” 

 
 On a vote, twenty-three Members voted for the amendment and twenty-seven 
against, and it was declared lost. 
 
Adoption of Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic Policy and Resources 
Committee of 18th February were thereupon approved and adopted, subject to the 
foregoing amendment.  
 

Minutes of the People and Communities Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Cobain,  
Seconded by Councillor Garrett, 
 
 Resolved – That the minutes of the proceedings of the People and 
Communities Committee of 8th February, be approved and adopted. 

 
Minutes of the City Growth and Regeneration Committee 

 
Moved by Councillor Murphy, 
Seconded by Councillor Dorrian, 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the City Growth 
and Regeneration Committee of 9th February be approved and adopted. 

 
Minutes of the Licensing Committee 

 
Moved by Councillor Donnelly, 
Seconded by Councillor McAteer,  
 
 That the minutes of the proceedings of the Licensing Committee of 
16th February, omitting matters in respect of which the Council has 
delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and adopted. 

 
Request to Create a New Film Classification Rating 
 

Amendment 
 
Moved by Councillor Carson, 
Seconded by Councillor McCabe,  

  
 That, the Council agrees to depart from Standard Licence Condition 2(b) 
which stated that, ‘No persons under the age of fifteen years shall be admitted to 
any Exhibition when a ‘15’ film is in the programme’ and to permit cinema 
operators to impose a rating of ‘15A’ for the Belfast City Council area in respect 
of ‘The Batman’ film, which would allow patrons under the age of 15 entrance to 
view the film, when accompanied by an adult. 



Meeting of Council A 
Tuesday, 1st March, 2022 933 

 
 

 

 
 The amendment was put to the Council and passed.  
 
Adoption of Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the proceedings of the Licensing Committee of 16th February, 
were thereupon approved and adopted, subject to the foregoing amendment  
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 
 Moved by Councillor Carson, 
 Seconded by Councillor Brooks, 

 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Planning 
Committee of 15th February, omitting matters in respect of which the 
Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted. 

 
Minutes of the Belfast Waterfront and 

Ulster Hall Ltd Shareholders Committee 
 
 Moved by Councillor McCabe, 
 Seconded by Councillor Bradley, 
 

 Resolved - That the Minutes of the proceedings of the Belfast 
Waterfront and Ulster hall Shareholders’ Committee of 21st February be 
approved and adopted. 

 
Minutes of the Standards and Business Committee 

 
 Moved by Councillor McCullough, 
 Seconded by Councillor Pankhurst, 
 

 Resolved - That the Minutes of the proceedings of the Standards and 
Business Committee of 22nd February, 2022, omitting matters in respect 
of which the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be 
approved and adopted. 

 
Motions to be debated by the Council 

 
The Samaritans 
 

In accordance with notice on the agenda, Councillor Kyle proposed: 
  

“This Council commends and recognises the extraordinary efforts of the 
Samaritans during the period of Covid 19 and beyond.  The ability of 
the volunteers to react quickly and effectively during the pandemic and to 
continue to offer support to anyone who needs a listening ear day or 
night, 365 days a year is to be commended.   



A Meeting of Council 
934 Tuesday, 1st March, 2022 
 

 

 
The motion was seconded by Councillor Lyons. 
 
The motion was put to the meeting and passed. 

 
Mountainview Centre 
 

(Councillor Donnelly, who had declared an interest in this item, left the 
meeting for the duration) 

 
In accordance with notice on the agenda, Councillor Matt Collins proposed: 

 
“This Council notes with concern that the childcare service at 
Mountainview Centre in West Belfast is due to close in the coming 
weeks.  
 
This follows a recent announcement by the Ardmonagh Family Centre, 
also based on the Upper Springfield Road, that it too, is reluctantly 
having to terminate its services. 
 
The Council recognises the vital resource that the Mountainview Centre 
has been to a large number of families over many years; by providing 
after schools activities and childcare services at an affordable rate. 

 
The Council believes the closure of this service will have a negative 
impact on families in West Belfast. 

 
This Council also expresses concern that several staff will face 
redundancy as a result of this closure. 
 
Given the recent spiralling cost of living, and the inability for working 
class families to access affordable childcare, it is imperative that this 
centre remains open to provide after schools services and creche 
facilities at an affordable rate for parents. 
 
The Council resolves to convene an urgent cross-party meeting, reaching 
out to both the Education and Communities Ministers and their officials, 
as well as Council officers and staff of the Mountainview Centre, in order 
to explore the possibility of keeping the doors of this invaluable service 
open.” 

 
The motion was seconded by Councillor Michael Collins 
 

 At the request of Councillor Corr, the proposer agreed to insert the following 
paragraph at the end of his motion: 

 
"Furthermore, we also ask that any meeting with the education minister 
discusses the devastating cuts that are being made to Glor na Mona in 
the same community of the Upper Springfield where a 98% cut is being 
made to the budget Glor na Mona receive from the EA". 



Meeting of Council A 
Tuesday, 1st March, 2022 935 

 
 

 

 
 At the request of Councillor Pankhurst, the proposer agreed to insert that, the 
urgent cross-party meeting would include the Education Authority and the Department 
for Finance.  
 
 The motion, as amended, therefore read: 

 
“This Council notes with concern that the childcare service at 
Mountainview Centre in West Belfast is due to close in the coming 
weeks.  
 
This follows a recent announcement by the Ardmonagh Family Centre, 
also based on the Upper Springfield Road, that it too, is reluctantly 
having to terminate its services. 
 
The Council recognises the vital resource that the Mountainview Centre 
has been to a large number of families over many years; by providing 
after schools activities and childcare services at an affordable rate. 
 
The Council believes the closure of this service will have a negative 
impact on families in West Belfast. 
 
This Council also expresses concern that several staff will face 
redundancy as a result of this closure. 
 
Given the recent spiralling cost of living, and the inability for working 
class families to access affordable childcare, it is imperative that this 
centre remains open to provide after schools services and creche 
facilities at an affordable rate for parents. 
 
The Council resolves to convene an urgent cross-party meeting, reaching 
out to the Education, Finance and Communities Ministers and their 
officials, as well as the Education Authority, Council officers and staff of 
the Mountainview Centre, in order to explore the possibility of keeping 
the doors of this invaluable service open. 
 
"Furthermore, we also ask that any meeting with the Education Minister 
discusses the devastating cuts that are being made to Glor na Mona in 
the same community of the Upper Springfield where a 98% cut is being 
made to the budget Glor na Mona receive from the EA". 
 

 The motion, as amended, standing in the name of Councillor 
Matt Collins, was put the meeting and passed.  

 
 
 

Lord Mayor 
Chairperson 

 


